

CHESTER COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING

R. Carlisle Roddey Government Complex 1476 J.A. Cochran By-Pass

May 7, 2012 5:30 p.m. Chairman Carlisle Roddey– Presiding

Minutes

In Attendance: Chairman Roddey Vice Chairman Lucas Council Member Oliphant Council Member Guy Council Member Jordan Council Member Branham Council Member Holcombe County Attorney Winters

I. Call to Order

II. Pledge of Allegiance & Invocation

III. Approval of Minutes

1. Chester County Council Meeting Minutes of April 16, 2012

<u>Council Member Branham made the Motion to approve the Chester County Council</u> <u>Meeting Minutes of April 16, 2012, 2nd by Council Member Holcombe, Council vote</u> <u>was unanimous.</u>

IV. Citizens Comments

Ms. Lynne West came before Council and said she had hoped they had reviewed the EMS bids and listened to the comments to keep EMS with the County. As she understands, a contracted service would not provide the same services and hoped that maybe a "Chase Truck" could be purchased for the non-emergency calls.

V. Ordinances and Resolutions

1. A Resolution to approve and adopt the Memorandum of Understanding and Agreement between Chester County and the South Carolina Association of Counties relating to the

South Carolina Association of Counties being authorized and designated as the Claimant Agency for the County pursuant to the Setoff Debt Collection Act of 2003, as Amended and The Governmental Enterprise Accounts Receivable Program, as set out in Section 12-4-580 (2003).

Britt Lineberger gave Council a brief overview of the MOC and Resolution. Council Members had several questions concerning the percentage and Mrs. Winters stated that the MOU could be amended to reflect 6%. Mr. Lineberger then proceeded to let Council know that the Resolution would need to be passed in order to proceed with this program.

Council Member Jordan made a Motion to approve A Resolution to approve and Adopt the Memorandum of Understanding and Agreement between Chester County and the South Carolina Association of Counties relating to the South Carolina Association of Counties being authorized and designated as the Claimant Agency for the County pursuant to the Setoff Debt Collection Act of 2003, as Amended and The Governmental Enterprise Accounts Receivable Program, as set out in Section 12-4- 580 (2003), providing the MOU reflects 6%, 2nd by Council Member Branham, Council vote was unanimous.

VI. New Business

1. JAG Grant – wearable Video Cameras (No Match) – Sheriff's Dept.

<u>Council Member Oliphant made the Motion to allow the Sheriff's Dept. to</u> <u>apply for the JAG Grant,2nd by Council Member Jordan, Council vote was</u> <u>unanimous.</u>

VII. Council Comments

Chairman Roddey reminded Council Members of the new Law Enforcement
Center dedication ceremony on May 20th at 3:00pm
Council Member Guy apologized for being late.
Chairman Roddey also gave a brief report on the "Free Day" (included in minutes).

VIII. Adjourn

Vice Chairman Lucas made a Motion to Adjourn, 2nd by Council Member Holcombe, Council vote was unanimous.

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, the Chester News & Reporter,

<u>The Herald in Rock Hill, SC, WSOC-TV, Channel 9 Eyewitness News, the Mfg. Housing</u> <u>Institute of SC, WRHI Radio Station, C&N2 News, WCNC News and Capitol Consultants</u> were notified and a notice was posted on the bulletin board at the R. Carlisle Roddey Government Complex 24 hours prior to the meeting

R. Carlisle Roddey Chairman, Chester County Council Carolyn S. Clayton CCC Clerk to Chester County Council

Chester County Council Meeting May 7, 2012